

26 October 2023

Blaire Harris fyi-request-24412-3856e94a@requests.fyi.org.nz

45 Pipitea Street, Thorndon, Wellington 6011
PO Box 805, Wellington 6140
Phone +64 4 495 7200
Email OIA@dia.govt.nz
Website www.dia.govt.nz

Tēnā koe Blaire

Your Official Information Act 1982 request OIA2324-0254

I am responding to your email of 11 October 2023 to Te Tari Taiwhenua | the Department of Internal Affairs requesting the following under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act):

This OIA request is around the 'pcl.govt.nz' domain.

- 1. I would like to understand which organisation or business unit is assigned to that domain.
- 2. Copy of any documents relating to approving the domain (including but not limited to comms between the applying party and the Domain Name Service Team when seeking to register that domain).

Transfer of your request

Upon further analysis of your request, I have determined that information falling within the scope of your request is held by Hīkana Whakatutuki | the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment (MBIE).

I am requesting transfer of responsibility for this request to MBIE under section 14(b)(ii) of the Act. This section of the Act enables transfer when the information to which the request relates is more closely connected with the functions of another department or interdepartmental venture or Minister of the Crown or organisation, or of a local authority.

MBIE will respond to your request directly.

Jenn Culi

Nāku noa, nā

Jeremy Cauchi

Tumuaki | Director, Ministerial Monitoring and Capability